
 

 

 
HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Date: Tuesday 7th September, 2021 
Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Virtual 

Please note this is a virtual meeting.  

The meeting will be livestreamed via 
the Council’s YouTube channel at 
Middlesbrough Council - YouTube 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 
 

  

3.   Minutes - Health Scrutiny Panel - 13 July 2021 
 
 

 3 - 8 

4.   Covid-19 Update 
 
Mark Adams, Director of Public Heath (South Tees) will be in 
attendance to provide an update on COVID-19 and the local 
Public Health / NHS response. 
 
 

  

5.   Health Inequalities - Health for Wealth 
 
Dr Heather Brown of Newcastle University will be in 
attendance to provide an overview of Health Inequalities 
following the nhsa’s publication of Health for Wealth – 
Building a Healthier Northern Powerhouse for UK Productivity. 
 
 

 9 - 38 

6.   Health Inequalities - Levelling up for Prosperity 
 

  

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesbroughcouncil


 

Chris Thomas and Anna Round from the Institute of Public 
Policy Research will be in attendance to provide an overview 
of their publication “Levelling up Health for Prosperity”. 
 
 

7.   Chair's OSB Update 
 
 

  

8.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Friday 27 August 2021 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors D Coupe (Chair), D Davison (Vice-Chair), R Arundale, A Bell, A Hellaoui, 
T Mawston, D Rooney, C McIntyre and P Storey 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Scott Bonner, 01642 729708, scott_bonner@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Health Scrutiny Panel 13 July 2021 
 

 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the Health Scrutiny Panel was held on Tuesday 13 July 2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors D Coupe (Chair), R Arundale, A Bell, A Hellaoui, T Mawston, D Rooney 
and P Storey 

  

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

I Bennett (Deputy Director of Quality & Safety) (South Tees Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust), H Lloyd (Chief Nurse) (South Tees Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust) and M Lal (Associate Medical Director) (South Tees Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust) 

 
OFFICERS: M Adams, S Bonner and C Breheny 

 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors D Davison and C McIntyre 

 
21/82 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
21/83 MINUTES- HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL - 22 JUNE 2021 

 
 The minutes of the Health Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 22 June 2021 were submitted and 

approved as a correct record. 
 

21/84 SOUTH TEES HOSPITALS - QUALITY ACCOUNTS 2020-2021 - TO FOLLOW 
 

 The Deputy Director of Quality and Care, Chief Nurse and Director of Clinical Medicine at South 
Tees Hospital Foundation Trust presented the Quality Accounts  
2020-21 document to the Panel. During the presentation the following points were made.  
 

• Care had been provided to more than 3,000 people within the trust’s remit covering 
a variety of needs.  

• It was important to stress the Trust had continued to deliver effective services 
despite increasing and significant pressures.  

• By means of context; the Trust had been one of the first to carry out Covid SWAB 
testing around the clock at the height of the Covid Pandemic and had administered 
134,000 COVID SWAB tests.  

• The Trust had also delivered more than 1 million aprons, 4 million facemasks and 7 
million pairs of gloves.  

• James Cook Hospital had also delivered more than 71,000 vaccines before the 
vaccination programme was moved to Primary Care.  

• The Trust continued to ensure necessary levels of PPE was in place for staff and 
patients as part of the ongoing Covid recovery agenda.  

• The Trust had struck a balance with regards to
[...]
e on the 
Council’s continuing response and recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
The Board also heard that vaccination rates in Middlesbrough were some of the lowest in the 
North East, which was largely attributed to levels of deprivation.  
 
The Chief Executive also informed the Board the Council had conducted a review of its own 
governance arrangements in light of the Best Value Report carried out at Liverpool City Council. 
The Board heard how Liverpool City Council had not adhered to certain key governance 
principles including a failure to declare hospitality and a failure of senior officers to formally 

Page 6



13 July 2021 

 

challenge/ escalate concerning behaviour. The Chief Executive reassured the Board that such 
failings were not present in Middlesbrough.  
 
The Board also heard that CIPFA had conducted its annual review into the Council’s financial 
resilience against its 12 statistical neighbours. It found Middlesbrough was always vulnerable 
to financial shocks due to its size and demographics so having robust financial mitigations was 
critical. The review also found a high proportion of the Council’s budget was spent on social 
care (nearly 40%) and that its Council Tax was very low (the lowest in the North East).  
 
The Board also received an update on the refreshed strategic plan, and how the Council had 
performed financially during 2019-2020.  
 
The Director of Regeneration was also in attendance and provided an update on Town Centre 
development, informing the Board that there was a strategy to move the “Town Centre” to the 
“Centre of Town” that emphasized more living, educational, working and Leisure facilities.    
 
The Board also received updates from the Panel Chairs on the activities taking place within their 
respective remits. 
 
 
NOTED 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



From Newcastle. For the world.

Inequalities in health and wealth

13th July 2021

Heather Brown
Heather.brown@ncl.ac.uk

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



From Newcastle. For the world.

Map created by reddit user atrainmadbrit : https://brilliantmaps.com/england -north -south/2

Inequalities in health and wages

1)Health and social mobility locally, regionally, and 

nationally.

2) Geographical inequalities in health and employment

3)Policy responses to inequalities

4)Our research

5)Key findings

6)Recommendations

7)Challenges 

P
age 10

https://www.reddit.com/r/MapPorn/comments/5mz7mu/englands_cultural_northsouth_divide_no_defined/
https://brilliantmaps.com/england-north-south/


From Newcastle. For the world.

Table from: https :/ / www.northum be rland .gov.uk/ Northum be rlandCountyCouncil/ m e d ia/ Northum be rland -Knowle d ge / NK%20place / Ind ice s%20of%20d e priva tion/ Ind ice s-of-De priva tions-2019-Sum m ary-Re port.pd f3

Deprivation in the North East 

Just under half of all LSOAs in 

Middlesbrough are in the 10% most 

deprived in the country.

Between 2015-2019 deprivation has 

been increasing in the North East.

P
age 11

https://www.northumberland.gov.uk/NorthumberlandCountyCouncil/media/Northumberland-Knowledge/NK%20place/Indices%20of%20deprivation/Indices-of-Deprivations-2019-Summary-Report.pdf


Poverty in the North

• Poverty rates over 5 percentage 
points higher 

• Child poverty rates 29% in the 
North East, compared to 21% in 
the South East.  

• Fuel poverty rates are also higher
• 21% in the North East compared 

to 11% in the South East

P
age 12



Projected impact of Brexit

P
age 13



From Newcastle. For the world.

6

Why is the North falling behind?

De-industrialisation changing the geography of 

economic growth and employment

Disinvestment in peripheral former industrial 

areas

Austerity

P
age 14



From Newcastle. For the world.

7

• Regional health divide has been widening in 

recent years. 

• Between 1965 and 1995, there was no health 

gap between younger Northerners aged 20-34 

years and their counterparts in the rest of 


[...]
ondition

• Mental Health GHQ-12 (reverse Likert scale 

is used 0-worst mental health, 36 Best mental 

health)

• Wages Log of Hourly wage

• Employment Gap

15

P
age 23



From Newcastle. For the world.

Food insecurity

1) Any person in household unable to eat healthy and nutritious 
food 

2) Hungry but did not eat 

16

P
age 24



From Newcastle. For the world.

Methods
• Compare influence of parents on young adult health and wages over the three policy periods 

between the North and Rest of England  using regressions that control for time and family 

effects.

• Compare the influence of parents on health and wages between North and Rest of England by 

socioeconomic status:

 Parents in professional and managerial occupations vs parents in manual occupations

 Parents with a degree or higher vs parents with basic or no formal qualifications

 Two parent vs single parent households

17

P
age 25



Methods: Statistical Analysis
Step 1:
• Employ decomposition methods to breakdown how much of the 

difference in the employment gap between the Northern Powerhouse 
and the rest of England can be explained by physical and mental health 
and a limiting long term health condition

Step 2:
• Estimate the association between mental and physical health and a 

limiting long term condition and employment.
Step 3:
• The coefficient from step 2 was divided by the total contribution of health 

to the productivity gap from Step 1 and multiplied by 10%.

P
age 26



Methods: Food insecurity

• We use logistic regression to determine the factors that influence the 
three measures of food insecurity.

• Next, we use a decomposition approach to determine how much 
financial vulnerability and social support explain the likelihood of 
reporting the three measures of food insecurity.

P
age 27



From Newcastle. For the world.

Key Findings:

•There were regional differences on the role of health inequality policy on the 

influence of the family on young adult children’s health and wages  

•The English Health Inequality Period led to a larger decrease in the influence of 

parents and health and wages in the North (1%) compared to the Rest of England 

(0.03%)

•Austerity has been worse in the North than the Rest of England.  Mobility is 

increasing at a slower rate in the North than the rest of England .

20

P
age 28



From Newcastle. For the world.

Key Findings

•The influence of parents on 

mental health is increasing 

in the North of England 

compared to the rest of 

England where it is 

decreasing.  
21

P
age 29



Key Findings 

P
age 30



Key findings: Food insecurity

• People who had basic or no educational qualifications; who were unemployed in 
April 2020; were disabled; or had lower household incomes were significantly 
more likely to report all three measures of food insecurity.

• Financial vulnerability explains approximately half of the likelihood of being food 
insecure for those families with children of lower socioeconomic status, 
as measured by educational attainment.

• Eligibility for free school meals, being furloughed and receiving help from 
grandparents explains approximately 30% of the likelihood of being food insecure 
for those with lower socioeconomic status, as measured by educational 
attainment. Free school meals being the most important of these three 
measures.

P
age 31



From Newcastle. For the world.

Recommendations for local and regional stakeholders 
1) Local authorities, local enterprise partnerships, local authorities, and Health and 

Wellbeing boards systems should scale up their family centred place based public 

health programmes to invest more in interventions that reduce social and 

environmental inequalities.  

2) Local enterprise partnerships, schools, third sector organisations, local 

authorities, and devolved Northern regions should develop locally ‘tailored’ 

programmes for young people providing both health and employment support to 

help them into the world of work as well as staying healthy at work.

3) Coordinated responses between local health services to identify at risk families 

and individuals at a time of disrupted health service delivery

24

P
age 32



From Newcastle. For the world.

Recommendations to Central Government
1) To improve health and social mobility in the North there should be increased investment in

place-based public health in Northern local authorities. Increasing health and social mobility

in the North requires the Central government to increase the public health budgets in

Northern local authorities to facilitate the development and delivery of effective place-based

public health.

2) There should be increased investment in Northern schools especially secondary schools to

reduce inequalities in educational attainment and the impact that it has on family mobility in

the North.

3) To reduce inequalities, there should be increased spending on economic growth and

development in ‘left-behind’ communities. This growth strategy should be environmentally

sustainable and socially inclusive.

25

P
age 33



From Newcastle. For the world.

Recommendations to Central Government
• Increase generosity of benefits (continue additional £20 of universal credit payment

• Additional funding for local authorities who are tasked with supporting people who fall in 

the cracks of central government safety nets.   

• Remove excessive financial and practical barriers (e.g. partner’s income/savings) to 

obtaining universal credit, and reduce delays in delivery of funds 

• Targeted job creation in economically vulnerable areas (e.g. Lighthouse scheme) 

• Increasing eligibility and amount for food voucher schemes-(e.g. healthy start) 

26

P
age 34



From Newcastle. For the world.

Challenges
• Exiting the European Union is a challenge in terms of future economic 

growth, NHS staff levels, and uncertainties around post-Brexit NHS and 

local authority public health budget settlements.  

•Budget cuts at the local authority level impacting on the provision of 

services to children and young people

•The lagging behind of public health and prevention expenditure 

compared with treatment of existing conditions.  

•Innovative and inclusive growth to ensure that economic growth in the 

North is environmentally sustainable and is targeted at all 

individuals/communities in the region. 

• Covid

27

Cash-strapped North East councils 
slashed youth service spending by up to 
96% in under a decade

P
age 35



From Newcastle. For the world.

Conclusions
• Deprivation is rising in the North East of England

• Health Inequalities are increasing between the North and Rest of England

• Health and Social Mobility for families in the North of England increased 

during the Health Inequality Strategy Period but has been decreasing since 

Austerity was introduced in 2010.

• Improving health in the North can reduce the employment gap

• Investment is needed in education, public health, employment 

opportunities, and the NHS.

• Challenging Climate

28

P
age 36



ncl.ac.uk

Questions and discussionP
age 37



ncl.ac.uk

The things we do here
make a difference out there.

P
age 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - Health Scrutiny Panel - 13 July 2021
	5 Health Inequalities - Health for Wealth
	Inequalities in health and wealth��13th July 2021�
	Inequalities in health and wages
	Deprivation in the North East 
	�Poverty in the North���
	Projected impact of Brexit
	Why is the North falling behind?
	Health Inequalities in the North
	Health Inequalities
	�Earnings and Economic Activity�
	Covid and the North East
	Health Inequality Policy
	Our research
	Data
	Data continued
	Outcomes:
	Food insecurity
	Methods
	�Methods: Statistical Analysis�
	Methods: Food insecurity
	Key Findings:
	Key Findings
	��Key Findings ���
	Key findings: Food insecurity
	Recommendations for local and regional stakeholders 
	Recommendations to Central Government
	Recommendations to Central Government
	Challenges

Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Panel 07 September 2021 
 

 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the Health Scrutiny Panel was held on Tuesday 7 September 2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors D Coupe (Chair), D Davison (Vice-Chair), R Arundale, A Hellaoui, 
T Mawston, D Rooney, C McIntyre and P Storey 
 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

C Blair (Director Of Commissioning Strategy and Delivery) (TVCCG) 

 
OFFICERS: M Adams and S Bonner 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor A Bell 

 
21/88 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
21/89 MINUTES - HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL - 13 JULY 2021 

 
 The minutes of the Health Scrutiny Panel held on 13 July 2021 were submitted and approved 

as a correct record. 
 

21/90 COVID-19 UPDATE 
 

 The Director of Public Health (South Tees) provided an update on the ongoing Covid-19 
situation and made the following points:  
 

 At the time of the meeting lots of areas were showing high rates of community 
transmission with Middlesbrough placed 19th nationally.  

 It was anticipated there would be a spike in infection rates once schools returned from 
the summer holidays.  

 The rate of infection had seemingly flattened since the beginning of August, although 
there was little to indicate the rates of infection would slow.  

 Demographically, younger age groups saw higher rates of community transmission, 
although it was anticipated that when schools returned to school infection rates would 
start to affect older age groups as well.  

 In terms of impact on hospitals numbers had stabilised around 70 in-patients with 
critical care showing slightly lower numbers than previous. Ultimately, Covid-19 rates 
were higher than preferred but were not adversely affecting hospital functions.  

 Mortality rates were low, but a small number of Covid related deaths were still being 
reported.  

 In terms of vaccination uptake, 66% of people had received their second does, which 
was lower than the national average. It was recognised there remained a desire to 
increase vaccine take-up rates.  

 There remained approximately 4,000 people in the over-50 age group that had not 
received the vaccine.  

 Evidence continued to show that vaccination rates were higher in more affluent areas.  

 There was a desire to communicate the benefits of vaccine take-up with local 
residents but it was recognised that this was difficult given the national relaxation of 
Covid measures. Middlesbrough had always adopted a citizen led approach with work 
continuing in local communities though the Covid Champion network.  

 Work was also continuing with other organisations such as Middlesbrough Football 
Club to promote communications.     

 The ability of the Council to encourage more people to adhere to social distancing was 
limited in this regard.  

 
The Chair queried how statistics relating to Covid were derived as there were some 
discrepancies between rates in different areas. It was clarified that there was no single set of 



07 September 2021 

 

statistics used across all organisations and that the same statistics could be used for different 
purposes.  
 
Further clarification was provided about the relationship between vaccination take up and 
areas with higher rates of deprivation. Essentially, the less affluent a resident is tends to relate 
to more insecure jobs and working patterns, as well as reduced access to a car. This in turn 
can affect someone’s availability to receive the vaccine, especially if the vaccination centre 
was far from their home.  
 
It was queried if the Covid Vaccine would impact on the children’s flu vaccine rollout. It was 
clarified that the same staff working with the Covid Vaccine would also be working with the 
Children’s Flu Vaccine, which may place pressures on staff. However, the Public Health team 
would work to ensure that all vaccines are delivered.  
 
ORDERED:  
1. That the presentation slides be circulated to the Panel. 
2. That the information presented be noted.  
 

21/91 HEALTH INEQUALITIES - HEALTH FOR WEALTH 
 

 Dr Heather Brown provided the panel with information relating to her publication Inequalities in 
Health and Wealth. During the presentation Dr Brown included some of the following points:  
 

 It was important to understand how inequalities in health and in economic position 
impacted on generational inequalities.  

 The study found that deprivation in the North East had been increasing in many 
places, especially as the North East had some of the most deprived communities in 
the country when examined at the Lower Super Output Area (LSOA) level. Indeed, 
just under half of all LSOAs in Middlesbrough were in the 10% most deprived in the 
country. 

 The impact of Covid was also an important factor in this area, with child poverty 
having risen to 31% from 29% in the North East due to Covid. 

 Brexit had also affected the North East more than other regions economically (other 
than Northern Ireland). 

 Some the reasons for the North East performing comparatively poorly included de-
industrialization changing the geography of economic growth and employment as well 
as disinvestment in peripheral former industrial areas and the Austerity agenda.  

 In terms of Health Inequalities; the regional health divide has been widening in recent 
years. Mortality was now 20% higher amongst young people living in the North. 

 Earnings and economic activity were also 10% lower in the North East than the rest of 
England with high levels unemployment, economic inactivity and worklessness.  

 While its full impact was still being examined, the Covid-19 pandemic had had a 
detrimental impact on both child and fuel poverty.  

 This subject had been examined during three national government policy initiatives: 
1991-1998 (Increasing Neo-liberalism); English Health Inequalities Strategy (1999-
2010); and Austerity (2010-2017).  

 The research data utilized 5,000 household surveys encompassing 10,300 
individuals. The survey also ran during the Covid-19 pandemic to understand its 
impact. The areas the research was interested in physical health and limiting long 
term health impacts. It also wanted to understand poor health on the productivity gap.  

 The research also looked at food insecurity which was defined as any person in a 
household unable to healthy and nutritious food or was hungry but did not eat.  

 Methodologically, statistical analysis employed decomposition to breakdown how 
much of the difference in the employment gap between the Northern Powerhouse and 
the rest of England can be explained by physical and mental health and a limiting long 
term health condition. It would also estimate the association between mental and 
physical health and a limiting long term condition and employment. 

 The key findings of the research showed there were regional differences on the role of 
health inequality policy on the influence of the family on young adult children’s health 
and wages. It also found Austerity had been worse in the North than the Rest of 
England. Mobility was increasing at a slower rate in the North than the rest of 
England. 

 Economically it was estimated that should the gap in health inequalities be closed this 



07 September 2021 

 

could equate to an additional £13 billion to country’s GVA.  

 The research also found that people with basic or no educational qualifications who 
were unemployed in April 2020; and had a disability were more likely to report all 
three measures of food insecurity. 

 Financial vulnerability explained half the likelihood of being food insecure.  
 Eligibility for free school meals, being furloughed and receiving help from 

grandparents explains approximately 30% of the likelihood of being food insecure. 

 The recommendations made by the research included those Local Authorities, Local 
Enterprise Partnerships and Health and Wellbeing Boards. It recommended that these 
should scale up family centred place based public health programmes to invest more 
in interventions that reduce social and environmental inequalities. 

 Local enterprise partnerships, schools and third sector organisations, should develop 
locally ‘tailored’ programmes for young people providing both health and employment 
support.  

 Local health services should identify at risk families and individuals at a time of 
disrupted health service delivery.  

 Recommendations for Central Government included improved health and social 
mobility in the North including increased investment in place based public health. 
There should also be increased generosity of benefits that would keep people out of 
health inequalities.  

 There should be increased investment in Northern Schools to reduce inequalities in 
educational attainment.  

 There should also be increased spending on economic growth and development in 
“left behind” communities.  

 There should also be targeted job creation in economically vulnerable areas.  

 There were several challenges to resolving the issue, namely Brexit and the potential 
constraints around economic growth, NHS staffing levels and uncertainties around 
local government budget settlements.  

 There were also concerns about lagging behind public health and prevention 
expenditure compared to treatment of existing conditions.  

 The Covid-19 Pandemic also presented considerable challenges.  

 Overall the research found that deprivation was rising in the North of England and that 
health inequalities were increasing between the North and the rest of England.  

 The research also found that Health and Social Mobility for families in the North of 
England increased during the Health Inequality Strategy Period but had been 
decreasing since Austerity was introduced in 2010. 

 Improving health in the North can reduce the employment gap and that investment 
was needed in education, public health, employment opportunities, and the NHS. 

 
 
Clarification was provided about how economic productivity was measured; which included 
examining Gross Value Added (GVA) or the employment. In basic terms the Norther 
Powerhouse definition of the north of England was used as well as ONS information about 
economic activity per local authority area.  
 
It was queried if free school meals had been affected since the introduction of Universal Credit 
in the sense that many children no longer qualified for it.  
 
A Member queried if being a member of the Northern Powerhouse brought the promised 
benefits. It was clarified that this was difficult to quantify as there was significant heterogeneity 
in the north of England and that the Northern Powerhouse was more of a lobbying 
organization.  
 
It was clarified for the panel that the research carried out was funded by the Northern 
Powerhouse and its methods and results were apolitical in nature.  
 
It was commented that when external funding arrived in the North East it appeared it was 
directed at areas other than Middlesbrough, such as Newcastle. It was clarified that when 
funding was sought it should be on the basis of need.   
 
 
ORDERED:  
 



07 September 2021 

 

1. That the question of how free school meals had been impacted by Universal Credit be 
raised with the service area.  
2. That the information provided be noted. 
 

21/92 HEALTH INEQUALITIES - LEVELLING UP FOR PROSPERITY 
 

 Chris Thomas from the Institute of Public Policy Research (IPPR) provided the panel with an 
overview of their publication Levelling-up health for Prosperity and made the following points: 
 

 The IPPR were an independent registered charity and Britain’s leading progressive 
think tank.  

 Generally the research wanted to explore how health played a role in economics. 

 The IPPR were interested in three area of government commitment: Levelling-up and 
desire to distribute resources evenly; Health Improvement and the desire to increase 
life expectancy by five years by 2035 and build back better in reaction to the Covid-19 
pandemic.  

 Broadly speaking the UK had life expectancy that was comparable with other high-
income nations.  

 However, this masked severe inequalities within the UK with the North East 
performing worst from all English regions in terms of under 75 mortality rate per 
100,000 (394.74).  

 There was intersect between mortality rates and people classed as obese. It was also 
found that regions with higher mortality rates were more exposed to factors that 
negatively affected health including lower rates of income and employment.  

 People with long-term conditions were less likely to be in work in the North of 
England, for example the percentage of people of working age with a health condition 
lasting more than 12 months was 44% compared to 52% in London.  

 There was also associations between mortality and productivity at the Local Authority 
level.  

 If health inequalities were closed it was estimated that gain to Gross Value Added 
(GVA) of approximately £20 billion.  

 The research found there were several important recommendations that central 
government could employ including using a composite measure of prosperity rather 
than GDP.  

 There was also a need to make any new measures action driven as well as increasing 
weighting for deprivation in the NHS funding formula from 10 to 15%. 

 Coupled with the above, there should be a need for community health building as well 
as the restoration of the public health grant.  

 There were also recommendations for local government from the research including 
creating healthier spaces through planning and regeneration initiatives.  

 There was heavy reliance on the creation of strong and effective relationships rather 
than rules to help improve health at the local level.  

 Where possible work should be carried out with employers to encourage them to 
break down barriers to work for people with long term conditions.  

 Ultimately, local leaders did not need to wait for national government to make health a 
core component of decision making.  

 
The Chair queried what the determinant of low mortality rates were and was clarified that 
while life expectancy had risen health life expectancy had not increased at the same rate. 
Ultimately, by simply building health related services this led to increased inequalities. Instead, 
structures that seemed to work better were those where formal structures helped to 
coordinate services, and where services went beyond health services. An example of the 
Improving cancer journey pilot in Glasgow. Under that scheme those individuals with a cancer 
diagnosis were provided with a named advocate that helped coordinate available services. 
This service was available within the community rather than centralized medial services. The 
main themes that could be taken from that pilot were that taking a holistic view of the needs of 
someone with long term health issues was crucial with services being placed in the 
community.  
 
There was also evidence to suggest that this approach may also be beneficial in reducing 
stigma that is felt by those with certain illnesses, such as lung cancer.  
 
A Member sought clarity on the financial aspects of the research, notably the productivity gap. 



07 September 2021 

 

It was clarified that in 2017 a Northern Sciences Alliance report found there was a productivity 
gap, due to health inequalities, between the North of England and the rest of the UK which 
nationally was worth approximately £13 billion. This gap had since risen to just over £20 
billion, however this did not cover the full health inequalities cost.  
 
The Chair sought views on improving services such as well-man clinics into the community to 
try and encourage more people into and improve access to health care. It was clarified that 
such initiatives showed a great deal of promise and should be considered going forward.  
 
AGREED: That the information presented be noted.   
 

21/93 CHAIR'S OSB UPDATE 
 

 The Chair provided the panel with an update of the previous OSB meeting held on 28th July 
2021. The Chair advised that the Chief Executive provided updates on the Council’s 
continuing response and recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic, Executive decisions, Staff 
Communications initiatives and; Children’s Proxy Indicators and Middlesbrough Children 
Matters priorities.  
 
In terms of Covid; at the time of the meeting cases stood at 854.7 per 100,000 although it was 
noted that cases had been declining. Vaccination rates still showed Middlesbrough to be low 
on the respective league tables, however this information did not take age or demographics 
into account making direct comparisons difficult. It was also noted that a significant proportion 
of over 50’s had only had a single dose of the vaccine.  
 
In terms of Middlesbrough Children matters, whilst the recent Ofted monitoring inspection 
offered reassurance of improvements in children’s services there was a need to look at our 
commitment for all young people. As such the Chief Executive and Director of Children’s 
Services advised that 10 priorities were now in place ranging from Place (where young people 
felt safe and proud of where they lived) to Best Start in Life (where families are supported to 
give young people the best start in life.   
 
The Director of Children’s Services also advised OSB on financial progress of Children’s 
Services and informed Members progress was being made to reduce service costs including 
reducing reliance on External residential placements and increasing use of Internal Fostering 
Placements. OSB was advised, up to that point, Children’s Services was realizing a slight 
underspend against its budget.  
 
Finally, the Board also received updates from the Panel Chairs on the activities taking place 
within their respective remits. 
 
AGREED: That the information presented be noted.  
 

21/94 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 None.  
 

 
 

 
 
 


